

General provisions of the loan agreement

1. Used terms

These terms shall have the following meaning for the Loan Agreement users:

1.1. **Lender's Account** shall mean the Lender's bank account as stipulated on the Website.

1.2. **Loan Agreement** shall mean the Lender's consent to register the Borrower on his Website and grant the Loan to the Borrower provided in the form and in accordance with the procedure provided for by clause 4.1 of the Loan Agreement.

1.3. **Lender** shall mean SIA "OC Finance", unified registration No. 40103203191, legal address: Mūkusalas Street 41, Rīga, LV-1004. The Lender's core business activity is the provision of lending services.

1.4. **Loan Agreement** shall mean a remote access agreement on provision of the Loan to the Borrower entered into by the Borrower and Lender in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement.

1.5. **Credit Limit** shall mean the limit determined by the Lender to an amount of EUR 400.00 to EUR 3,000.00, whereby the Borrower is entitled to request a Loan within the above limit.

1.6. **Loan** shall mean funds granted to the Borrower by the Lender in accordance with the Loan Agreement.

1.7. **Borrower's account** shall mean a current account opened in the Borrower's name with any credit establishment registered in the Republic of Latvia or a branch of a foreign credit establishment in Latvia, from which the Identification Payment is made and to which the Lender transfers the Loan.

1.8. **Borrower** shall mean a capable individual that meets the requirements provided for by clause 2 of the Loan Agreement that enters into the Loan Agreement with the Lender.

1.9. **Date of Repayment** shall mean the day on which the Borrower shall repay the Loan and Interest.

1.10. **Data Subject's Consent** shall mean the data subject's consent, in existence on the Website, and approved by the Borrower.

1.11. **Schedule** shall mean the Loan and Interest repayment schedule made by the Lender with the templates available on the Website. The Schedule shall form an integral part of the Loan Agreement.

1.12. **Commission for Consideration** shall mean a lump sum payment made in accordance with the principal provisions of the Loan Agreement to be paid by the Borrower to the Lender for consideration and approval of the Loan to be deducted from the Amount of the Loan.

1.13. **User's account** shall mean an account of the Borrower as a user of the Website to be created automatically after the Borrower's registration on the Website and payment of the Identification Fee, and which is then freely accessible to the Borrower, after having logged onto the Website, stipulating his address and password.

1.14. **Parties/-y** shall mean the Lender and/or Borrower.

1.15. **Website** shall mean the Lender's Website at www.twino.lv, stipulating all information required to receive the Loan.

1.16. **Application** shall mean the Borrower's willingness to receive the Loan in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement expressed in accordance with the procedure provided for by clause 3.3 of the Loan Agreement.

1.17. **Interest** shall mean the remuneration expressed as a percentage to be paid to the Lender by the Borrower in accordance with the Schedule for the use of the Loan.

1.18. **Invoice** shall mean an invoice prepared by the Lender in accordance with the Schedule for repayment of the Loan and payment of the Interest.

1.19. **Term** shall mean the term for repayment of the Loan stipulated by the Borrower in the Application. The term is from 6 (six) months to 3 (three) years, to be calculated from the time when the Loan Agreement comes into force.

1.20. **Third Party** shall mean any individual or legal entity that is not a party to the Loan Agreement.

1.21. **Borrower's Personal Data** shall mean any information relating to the Borrower.

1.22. **Personal Data Processing** shall mean any actions made with the person's data, including data collection, registration, input, storage, arrangement, transformation, use, transfer and disclosure, blocking or deletion (SIA "OC Finance" 's Personal Data Processing Registration Certificate No. 002598, personal case processing registration No. 001040).

1.23. **Personal Data Processing System** shall mean personal data set in any form available subject to compliance with the relevant personal identification criteria.

1.24. **Identification Fee** shall mean a fee to the amount of EUR 0.01 (one euro cent) to be paid by the Borrower to the Lender in accordance with clause 3.2 of the Loan Agreement for the Lender to register the Borrower, using information obtained from the Borrower's bank.

2. Requirements to the Borrower

2.1. In order to register on the Website, open the User's Account and enter into the Loan Agreement, the Borrower must meet, and confirm that he will continue to meet for the entire period of the Loan Agreement, the following criteria:

2.1.1. The Borrower is 20 to 65 years old;

2.1.2. The Borrower's permanent declared place of residence is the Republic of Latvia;

2.1.3. The Borrower has an account opened with a credit establishment registered in the Republic of Latvia or a branch of a foreign credit establishment in Latvia;

2.1.4. That, at the time of registering on the Website, submission of the Application and entering into the Loan Agreement, the Borrower is resident in the territory of the Republic of Latvia, is capable and not under the influence of alcohol, drugs and/or psychotropic substances.

3. Borrower's registration and submission of the Application

3.1. In order to submit the Application and receive the Loan, the Borrower must register on the Website where the User's account has been created. During the course of the registration, the Borrower shall stipulate all data requested on the Website, including the Borrower's e-mail address and password to be used by the Borrower to confirm his identity on the Website and access to his User Account. Simultaneously with his registration on the Website, the Borrower confirms his Data Subject's Consent.

3.2. During the registration, the Borrower transfers the Identification Fee to the amount of EUR 0.01 from the Borrower's account to the Lender's account as stipulated on the Web Page.

3.3. Simultaneously with his registration on the Website, the Borrower fills out the first Application, stipulating the Loan Amount, Terms and selected Schedule. When filling out future Applications, the Borrower does not have to register repeatedly on the Website, but may do so instead by accessing his User Account and identifying himself, stipulating his e-mail address and password.

3.4. By registering on the Website and submitting the Application, the Borrower confirms that the Borrower does not have overdue debt liabilities against Third Parties, Borrower is not registered as a debtor in the debtor databases or databases for formation of a credit history, and there are no circumstances that may negatively affect the Borrower's solvency.

3.5. The Borrower confirms that the data provided during the period of the Loan Agreement is true. The Borrower has no objections, and the Lender may call on the phone number stipulated in the User Account, as well as at the Borrower's place of work or to other persons in order to ensure that the data provided is true or clarify other information relating to the granting of the Loan.

3.6. The Application submitted and Identification Fee paid in accordance with the procedure provided for by the Agreement confirm that the Borrower is willing to receive the Loan in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement and Application, and the Borrower has read and understood, accepted and recognized as binding the provisions of the Loan Agreement, and asks the Lender to start fulfilling the contractual obligations, i.e.

transferring the Loan to the Borrower's account, immediately after adoption of the Lender's decision.

3.7. After the Borrower has registered on the Website, the Borrower may submit the Application to the Lender by sending an SMS to the phone number specified on the Borrower's Website or by calling at the phone number specified on the Lender's Website, and by providing all data required by the Lender orally. The Borrower agrees that conversation with the Lender may be recorded.

4. Lender's decision

4.1. After the Lender has received the Identification fee, checked and assessed the Borrower's information provided by the Borrower during registration on the Website, the Lender adopts the Lender's decision on conditions of the Loan granted by the Borrower and notifies the Borrower thereof. The Lender shall send to the Borrower an electronic notification on the amount of the Loan granted to the Borrower and Schedule to the User Account and/or by e-mail to the Borrower's e-mail address stipulated in the User Account, containing the standard information on the European consumer credit for the selected loan amount. (The standard information on the European consumer credit for the loan is available on the Lender's Website, www.twino.ly at "Home").

4.2. The Lender is entitled to refuse the Borrower's application for the Loan by notifying the Borrower thereof in accordance with the procedure provided for in the Loan Agreement. The Lender does not have to justify his refusal of the application for the Loan.

4.3. The Lender shall not consider the Application and adopt the Lender's decision if the Borrower violates any of provisions of the Loan Agreement previously made with the Lender.

5. Disbursement of the Loan

5.1. The Loan Agreement shall come into force at the moment when the Lender has adopted the Lender's decision on granting the Loan and informed the Borrower thereof in a manner and in accordance with the procedure provided for by clause 4.1 of the Loan Agreement. If the amount of the Loan offered in the Lender's decision is less than that stipulated in the Application, the Loan Agreement shall come into force at the moment when the Borrower sends his consent from the User Account or contacts the Lender in accordance with the procedure provided for by clause 3.7 of the Loan Agreement and, therefore, provides his consent with the provisions of the Loan Agreement offered by the Lender.

5.2. The Lender shall grant the Loan to the Borrower by transferring the funds stipulated to the Borrower's account immediately after the Borrower has fulfilled all preconditions of this Agreement for receipt of the Loan, and after the Lender has adopted a decision on the approval of the Loan. The Loan Agreement shall come into force, and the Term shall be counted, from the day when the Lender credited the amount of the Loan to the Borrower's account.

6. Credit limit and Interest

6.1. The Borrower shall be entitled to apply for loans any number of times. Several Loans cannot be granted to the Borrower within the Credit Limit. The Lender shall determine the Credit Limit for each Borrower individually.

6.2. The interest rate and annual Interest Rate shall be stipulated in the Schedule.

6.3. The annual Interest Rate shall be calculated in accordance with the regulations of the Cabinet of Ministers No. 1219 dated 28.12.2010 on "Regulations for consumer crediting".

6.4. The Interest shall be calculated based on whether there are 365 (three hundred sixty-five) or 366 (three hundred sixty-six) days.

7. The Borrower's right to terminate the Loan Agreement

7.1. The Borrower is entitled to terminate the Loan Agreement unilaterally within 14 (fourteen) days from the day in which the Loan Agreement came into force, subject to at least 3 (three) working days notice to be sent to the Lender in the form of a written

application on the use of the right to terminate by registered mail to the Lender's legal address in Rīgā at Mūkusalas Street 41.

7.2. The Borrower shall stipulate the following in the application on the use of the right to refuse:

7.2.1. The Borrower's name, surname and personal code;

7.2.2. notification on termination of the Loan Agreement and preliminary repayment of the Loan;

7.2.3. place and time of execution of the application;

7.2.4. The Borrower's signature.

7.3. If the Borrower exercises the rights to terminate provided by clause 7.1 of the Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall repay to the Lender the Payable Amount, including the Loan and Interest for the used days to the day when the Loan is repaid in full no later than within 30 (thirty) days after the Lender has received the Borrower's written application on his exercising of the right to terminate, i.e. that the Interest is calculated for the actual period of use of the Loan.

8. Repayment of the Loan and related payments

8.1. The Borrower shall repay the Loan and pay the Interest to the Lender in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement and Schedule.

8.2. The Lender shall send the Loan Agreement and Schedule to the Borrower by e-mail to the User Account and/or to the e-mail address, and upon the Borrower's written request, to the declared and/or actual place of residence stipulated by the Borrower within 5 (five) days after entering into the Loan Agreement. The Borrower agrees that the Lender prepares the Loan Agreement and Schedule electronically and that these are valid without signature. If the Borrower does not submit to the Lender a written request to issue the Schedule within 3 (three) working days from the last day when the Lender shall send the Schedule, the Schedule is deemed received by the Borrower.

8.3. Upon the Borrower's request, the Lender shall e-mail to the Borrower a copy of the Invoice for payments stipulated in the Schedule to the User Account and/or e-mail address. The Borrower agrees that the Lender prepares the Invoices electronically and that these are valid without signature. The Borrower is notified that the Invoice issued by the Lender is for information purposes only, and in case of failure to receive the Invoice, he makes payment at the Dates of Repayment stipulated in the Schedule in accordance with the Loan Agreement.

8.4. The payments stipulated in the Loan Agreement and Schedule are made in the currency of the Loan. If any of the Parties makes their payments in another currency, this Party bears all expenses related to currency exchange to the currency of the Loan.

8.5. All payments, resulting from the Loan Agreement, shall be paid by transferring to the Lender's account.

8.6. The Borrower's obligation for payment subject to the Loan Agreement shall be deemed fulfilled when the amount of such a payment is credited to the Lender's account.

8.7. When making any payment in accordance with the Loan Agreement and Schedule, the Borrower shall stipulate the payer's name, surname, and personal code, as well as the Lender's name, registration number, Lender's account and Loan Agreement number/invoice No.

8.8. If the Lender receives an unidentifiable payment from the Borrower, such a payment shall not be deemed received until its identification, and the Lender is entitled to apply a forfeit to the Borrower in accordance with the Loan Agreement.

8.9. The Lender's claims against the Borrower shall be covered in the following order: interest for the use of the Loan shall be repaid first, then unpaid overdue interest shall be repaid, then the principal amount of the Loan and other payments, resulting from the Loan Agreement, shall be made, and, finally, the forfeit shall be repaid.

8.10. The Borrower shall be entitled to repay amounts provided by the Loan Agreement in full or in part before the last Date of Repayment stipulated in the Schedule subject to at least 3 (three) working days notification to be sent to the Lender, by submitting a written

application at info@twino.lv. In this case, the Borrower shall be entitled to a fair decrease in the total costs relating to the Loan in proportion to the period from the date of early repayment of the Loan to the last Date of Repayment stipulated in the Schedule. The Borrower shall pay the Interest for the use of the Loan to the Lender in proportion to the number of the days used in the relevant month, in which the Loan is repaid in full.

9. Rights and obligations of the Parties

9.1. The Borrower is entitled to use the Loan for any lawful purpose.

9.2. The Borrower shall timely repay the Loan to the Lender and pay the Interest in accordance with the Loan Agreement and Schedule, by transferring to the Lender's Account on the Dates of Repayment. If the Date of Repayment falls on a holiday or non-working day in the Republic of Latvia, the Borrower shall make payment on the day following the Date of Repayment.

9.3. The Borrower shall immediately notify the Lender of changes in any information provided in the course of the Borrower's registration no later than 3 days after the relevant changes.

9.4. The Borrower shall fulfill the obligations provided by the Loan Agreement without any objections and in relation to such fulfillment, accepts the consequences of delays and incidental risks after receipt of the Loan.

9.5. The Borrower shall make his best efforts to prevent disclosure of the Borrower's confidential information (including e-mail address and password) to any third persons. The Borrower shall use only protected means and devices of electronic communication.

9.6. The Lender shall pay the Loan to the Borrower by means of bank transfer to the Borrower's account after conclusion of the Loan Agreement.

10. Responsibility

10.1. The Borrower shall be responsible to the Lender for the accuracy and completeness of information provided on the Website and Loan Request and in accordance with the provision of the Loan Agreement.

10.2. If the Borrower delays the payments determined in the Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall pay to the Lender a forfeit at the rate of 1% of the total overdue principal amount of the loan for each day of late payment. The forfeit shall be calculated from the first day of late payment and to the day when the overdue amount is paid to the Lender or to the day when the unpaid amount of the forfeit reaches the amount of the overdue principal amount of the Loan or insolvency proceedings are initiated against the Borrower, whichever comes first.

10.3. The Lender shall be entitled to unilaterally terminate the Loan Agreement early, and demand that the Borrower repays the Loan, Interest for the entire period of use of the Loan and other payments resulting from the Loan Agreement in the following cases:

10.3.1. if the Borrower delays the repayment of the Loan, Interest subject to the Loan Agreement and/or Schedule or other payments resulting from the Loan Agreement by more than 14 (fourteen) days;

10.3.2. if the Borrower delays the payments under another agreement made by the Lender and Borrower by more than 14 days;

10.3.3. if the Borrower violates clause 3.1 of the Loan Agreement and intentionally provides false statements regarding himself;

10.3.4. if third parties submit claims against the Borrower that may threaten the Borrower's ability to repay the Loan and make other payments resulting from the Loan Agreement;

10.3.5. if a court decides to announce insolvency proceedings against the Borrower;

10.3.6. if the Parties to the Agreement fail to agree upon amendments and/or supplements to the Loan Agreement in accordance with the procedure provided for by the Loan Agreement.

10.4. In case of such unilateral early termination of the Loan Agreement by the Lender, upon the Lender's first request, the Borrower shall repay the total amount of the Loan,

Interest for the entire actual period of use of the Loan, forfeits, penalties and other payments resulting from the Loan Agreement.

10.5. The payment of the forfeit shall not release the Borrower from either his obligation to fulfill liabilities subject to the Loan Agreement or payment of due interest or compensation of losses, if the amount of such losses incurred by the Lender exceeds the amount of the forfeit.

10.6. If the Borrower fails to fulfill or properly fulfill his obligations resulting from the Loan Agreement, the Lender shall be entitled to assign collection of overdue payments to third parties, including but not limited to such companies as SIA "Paus Konsults", unified registration no. 40003352670, SIA "Creditreform Latvijā", unified registration no. 40003255604, Lindorff Oy Latvia Branch, unified registration no. 40003514990, SIA "Julianus Inkasso Latvija", unified registration no. 40003717522, UAB "Gelvora" Latvia Branch, unified registration no. 40103208983, SIA "Konsultatīvā sabiedrība „Conventus"", unified registration no. 40003428538, and in these cases, the assignment may include processing of the Borrower's personal data, transferring such data to the public databases and Borrower's personal data to the assignee. In case of collection of the overdue payment, the expenses will be borne by the Borrower. The Borrower accepts the Lender's right to transfer the Borrower's personal data to another country and other companies related to the Lender for processing.

10.7. In the course of fulfillment of this Loan Agreement, when using means of communication, the Borrower shall not be responsible for the losses incurred due to the disruptions in the use of mail, facsimile, electronic or other means and technical equipment that support relevant Lender's services, including but not limited to the disruptions in the use of the means of communication, accessibility of the Website, work of credit establishments' data exchange and payment systems (including Internet banking).

11. Confidentiality

11.1. Any information on the Borrower relating to the Loan Agreement is deemed confidential. The information on the Borrower shall be provided by the Lender in accordance with the regulations of the Republic of Latvia and to certain persons only in accordance with the established procedure and volume.

11.2. By confirming his Data Subject's Consent, the Borrower authorizes filing of the Borrower's personal data available to the Lender to his customer database (all information provided by the Borrower, by filling out the Application on the Website, or made available in relation to the fulfillment of contractual obligations by the Borrower). The Borrower authorizes transfer of this data to Third Parties that directly or indirectly acquired a substantial share in the Lender's authorized capital and those where the Lender directly or indirectly acquires an interest, and to the personal data processing system managed by the Lender, personal data operators registered by the Data State Inspectorate of the Republic of Latvia to the extent that such information is needed for fulfillment of their functions.

11.3. To ensure fulfillment of the Loan Agreement and contact to the Borrower, the Lender may process the Borrower's personal data available to the Lender by using the obtained Borrower's personal data for fulfillment of the Loan Agreement and, in accordance with the Data Subject's Consent, the Lender may use the Borrower's personal data to establish, change, fulfill and/or terminate the legal relations with the Lender and to create the Borrower's credit history.

11.4. If the Borrower fails to fulfill or properly fulfill the obligations provided for by the Loan Agreement, the Lender may submit the Borrower's data to any Third Party at its discretion without prior notification of the Borrower.

11.5. The Lender shall be entitled to provide the Borrower's Data to members of the Lender's group of companies or companies that have acquired, directly or indirectly, a substantial share in the Lender's authorized capital; and those where the Lender, directly or indirectly, acquires an interest, to the Lender's business partners involved in the Borrower's personal data processing (including third parties that submit invoices) and to the personal data processing system managed by the Lender, personal data operators

registered by the Data State Inspectorate of the Republic of Latvia to the extent that such information is needed for fulfillment of their functions.

11.6. The Lender shall be entitled to request and check any information on the Borrower in relation to the Lender's existing or future risks relating to the repayment of the Loan.

12. Other conditions

12.1. The Loan Agreement is made electronically in accordance with the procedure provided by the Loan Agreement, and is valid without signatures of the Parties. The Lender shall send the Loan Agreement, Schedule and amendments related thereof to the Borrower by e-mail to the User Account and/or to the e-mail address within 5 (five) days of entering into the Loan Agreement or Agreement for Amendment of the Loan Agreement. Upon the Borrower's written request, the Lender shall send the Loan Agreement, Schedule and amendments related thereof to the Borrower's stipulated declared and/or actual residential address. If the Borrower does not submit to the Lender a written request to issue the Loan Agreement, Schedule and amendments related thereof within 3 (three) working days from the last day when the Lender was required to send the Loan Agreement, Schedule and amendments related thereof, then these are deemed to have been received by the Borrower.

12.2. In relation to all amendments and supplements to the Loan Agreement, the Lender shall submit an offer to the Borrower by e-mailing to the User Account and/or to the e-mail address, and upon the Borrower's written request, to the stipulated declared and/or actual place of residence. Within 30 days from receipt of the offer, the Borrower shall accept or decline the Lender's offer or submit his written objections to the Lender as well as his counter offers relating to the Lender's offers concerning amendment or supplements to the Loan Agreement. The Borrower shall accept or refuse the amendments or supplements to the Loan Agreement offered by the Lender at the User Account, by making an electronic mark, stipulating acceptance/refusal of the amendments and supplements to the Loan. The Borrower shall accept amendments and supplements to the Loan Agreement relating to the payments and payment terms, including amendments provided by article 13 of this Loan Agreement, by transferring the fee to the Lender's account in accordance with the procedure and in the amount provided for by the Loan Agreement and final offer. The Lender may refuse application for a new Loan submitted by the Borrower if the Borrower does not accept the amendments and supplements to the Loan Agreement offered by the Lender.

12.2.1. Any amendments and supplements to the Loan Agreement shall come into force after their approval in accordance with the procedure provided for by this Loan Agreement.

12.3. The Loan Agreement shall be valid until the obligations provided herein are fulfilled or deemed fulfilled at the moment when the Borrower repays the Loan, including payment of the Loan Interest for the entire period of use of the Loan, plus any forfeits or penalties if applicable, as well as any other payments that result from the Loan Agreement.

12.4. The Parties may assign (transfer) their rights to claim to third persons.

12.5. The Borrower agrees, and the Lender shall be entitled to contact the Borrower, by using the following means: 1) by sending an SMS and/or calling the mobile operator's number assigned to the Borrower as specified in the User Account; 2) by calling other numbers specified in the User Account; 3) by sending an e-mail to the e-mail address specified in the User Account; or 4) by sending an ordinary or registered mail to the Borrower's actual and/or declared place of residence. All notifications by the Parties are to be made in writing in the Latvian language and sent to the other Party by mail, fax or e-mail to the address or fax number specified in the General Conditions or User Account.

12.6. The correspondence sent by mail, except for the Schedule, is deemed as received on the third day after the date on the Latvian postage stamp on receipt of the registered letter.

12.7. The disagreements and disputes among the Parties shall be resolved by way of negotiations. If the Parties fail to resolve the disputes by negotiations, any dispute, disagreement of claim, resulting from the Loan Agreement, relating to this Agreement or its violation, termination, or invalidity shall be resolved in the court in accordance with the procedure provided for by the regulations of the Republic of Latvia.

12.8. The Borrower shall accept and have no objections against receipt of any type of commercial or non-commercial notifications, advertising materials, various news and all types of information concerning similar Lenders' services relating to the granting of loans to be sent to the Borrower's specified mobile phone number or the Borrower's specified e-mail address. The Borrower confirms that he has no objections against the manner of sending of such information or its possible content, subject to the condition that it concerns the Lender's similar services relating to the granting of loans. The Borrower is notified that he may not refuse receipt of the above information unless it is not related to the fulfillment of the Loan Agreement as such.

13. Use of the Borrower's personal data

13.1. The Borrower authorizes the Lender to use the Personal Data Processing System to process the Lender's data.

13.2. The Borrower agrees that the Lender is entitled to process the Borrower's data processing (collection, storage, registration, input, transfer, etc.) and transfer and receive the Borrower's data and other information from the Third Parties, databases, accounting systems (including but not limited to the Register of Residents, Register of Latvian Bank Credits, State Revenue Service, State Social Security Agency, SIA "Paus Konsults", unified registration no. 40003352670, SIA "Creditreform Latvijā", unified registration no. 40003255604, Lindorff Oy Latvia Branch, unified registration no. 40003514990, SIA "Julianus Inkasso Latvija", unified registration no. 40003717522, UAB "Gelvora" Latvia Branch, unified registration no. 40103208983, SIA "Konsultatīvā sabiedrība "Conventus"", unified registration no. 40003428538, "Creditinfo Latvija", unified registration no. 40103239517, SIA "Sergel", unified registration no. 40103183181), SIA "CREFO RATING", unified registration no. 40003807493, and process.

13.3. The Borrower authorizes processing of its data, and the Lender to receive (and request) data on the Borrower from the Third Persons, transfer the Borrower's data to the Third Persons in relation to the Borrower and its liabilities to the Lender (including active liabilities (currently existing), duly fulfilled (historical) liabilities and unduly fulfilled liabilities (debts)), including but not limited to the Borrower's data and information on the Borrower, grounds of the liabilities, amount of the liabilities, related claims, term of the liabilities and date of occurrence of the liabilities in order to assess the Borrower's solvency and Borrower's ability to repay the Loan, simultaneously taking into account the Borrower's liabilities to other creditors, create the Borrower's credit history, including both fulfilled and non-fulfilled liabilities (saving of this data), to ensure fair borrowing and discipline the Borrower in relation to the undertaken liabilities, provide access to the Borrower's credit information (credit history) to other Borrower's creditors (including future possible creditors) and Borrower's historical payment discipline in relation to the Lender and the Borrower's actual liabilities to the Lender to protect their interests.

13.4. In order to protect the interests of the Borrower's other creditors (including potential future creditors), the Lender may transfer the Borrower's data to the Third Persons in relation to the Borrower and its liabilities to the Lender (including active liabilities (currently existing), duly fulfilled (historical) liabilities and unduly fulfilled liabilities (debts)), including but not limited to the amount of the liabilities, related claims, term of the liabilities and date of occurrence of the liabilities.

13.5. The Borrower recognizes and agrees that the Borrower's personal data may be used for the establishment, amendment, fulfillment and/or termination of legal relations with the Lender. The Lender is notified and agrees that the Borrower may also process the Borrower's personal data in order to provide services relating to the financial services rendered by the Lender.

13.6. The Borrower authorizes the Lender to process the Borrower's personal data, both electronically and manually. The Borrower agrees that the Lender may assign processing of the Borrower's personal data to another personal data operator to take place, not only in

the Republic of Latvia, but also in other European Union and European Economic Area countries.

13.7. The Borrower is notified that the Lender may, with the Borrower's consent, use the Borrower's personal data to inform the Borrower of any news or changes in the services provided by the Borrower, subject to the condition that these concern the Lender's similar services relating to the granting of loans.

13.8. The Lender recognizes that in case of any questions or ambiguities, the Borrower may contact the Lender and clarify the matters in question relating to the Borrower's personal data protection.

13.9. The Borrower recognizes that by pressing the "Register" button, the Borrower grants to the Lender a direct and unconditional consent to the Borrower's personal data processing in accordance with the provisions included in the Agreement and confirms that his personal data is correct.

The provisions and other information related to the Lender, including those services provided by the Lender and relating to the Loan Agreement, are available on the Website in the Latvian language.

Aizdevuma līguma vispārējie noteikumi

1. Lietotie termini

Aizdevuma līgumā lietotajiem šādiem terminiem ir zemāk norādītā nozīme:

- 1.1. **Aizdevēja konts** nozīmē Aizdevēja bankas kontu, kas norādīts Mājas lapā.
- 1.2. **Aizdevēja lēmums** nozīmē Aizdevuma līguma 4.1.punktā noteiktajā formā un kārtībā izteiktu Aizdevēja piekrišanu reģistrēt Aizņēmēju Mājas lapā un izsniegt Aizņēmējam Aizdevumu.
- 1.3. **Aizdevējs** nozīmē SIA „OC Finance”, vienotās reģistrācijas Nr. 40103203191, juridiskā adrese: Mūkusalas iela 41, Rīga, LV-1004. Aizdevēja galvenais komercdarbības veids ir kreditēšanas pakalpojumu sniegšana.
- 1.4. **Aizdevuma līgums** nozīmē Aizņēmēja un Aizdevēja distances vienošanos par Aizdevuma izsniegšanu Aizņēmējam, ko Aizņēmējs un Aizdevējs noslēdz savā starpā saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem.
- 1.5. **Aizdevuma limits** nozīmē Aizdevēja noteikto limitu no EUR 400,00 līdz EUR 3000,00 apmērā, kura ietvaros Aizņēmējs ir tiesīgs pieprasīt Aizdevumu.
- 1.6. **Aizdevums** nozīmē naudas līdzekļus, ko Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktajā kārtībā Aizdevējs izsniedz Aizņēmējam.
- 1.7. **Aizņēmēja konts** nozīmē uz Aizņēmēja vārda jebkurā Latvijas Republikā reģistrētā kredītiestādē vai ārvalsts kredītiestādes filiālē Latvijā atvērtu norēķinu kontu, no kura ir veikta Identifikācijas maksas samaksa un uz kuru Aizdevējs pārskaita Aizdevumu.
- 1.8. **Aizņēmējs** nozīmē šī Aizdevuma līguma 2.punktā izvirzītajām prasībām atbilstošu rīcībspējīgu fizisku personu, kas noslēdz ar Aizdevēju Aizdevuma līgumu.
- 1.9. **Atmaksas datums** nozīmē Grafikā norādīto dienu, kad Aizņēmējam ir jāveic Aizdevuma atmaksa un Procentu samaksa.
- 1.10. **Datu subjekta piekrišana** nozīmē Mājas lapā esošo datu subjekta piekrišanu, ko apstiprinājis Aizņēmējs.
- 1.11. **Grafiks** nozīmē Aizdevēja sastādītu Aizdevuma atmaksas un Procentu maksājumu grafiku, kura paraugi ir norādīti Mājas lapā. Grafiks veido Aizdevuma līguma neatņemamu sastāvdaļu.
- 1.12. **Komisija par izskatīšanu** nozīmē vienreizēju maksu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma pamatnoteikumiem, ko Aizņēmējs maksā Aizdevējam par Aizdevuma izskatīšanu un piešķiršanu, un kas tiek ieturēta no Aizdevuma summas.
- 1.13. **Lietotāja konts** nozīmē Aizņēmēja kā Mājas lapas lietotāja kontu, kas pēc Aizņēmēja reģistrācijas Mājas lapā un Identifikācijas maksas samaksas tiek izveidots automātiski un turpmāk ir neierobežoti pieejams Aizņēmējam pēc tam, kad Aizņēmējs ar savu e-pasta adresi un paroli ir apliecinājis savu identitāti Mājas lapā.
- 1.14. **Līdzēji/-s** nozīmē Aizdevēju un/vai Aizņēmēju.
- 1.15. **Mājas lapa** nozīmē Aizdevēja interneta mājas lapu ar adresi www.twino.lv, kurā norādīta visa nepieciešamā informācija Aizdevuma saņemšanai.
- 1.16. **Pieteikums** nozīmē Aizdevuma līguma 3.3.punktā noteiktajā kārtībā Mājas lapā izteiktu Aizņēmēja gribu saņemt Aizdevumu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem.
- 1.17. **Procenti** nozīmē procentos izteiktu atlīdzību, ko saskaņā ar Grafiku Aizņēmējs maksā Aizdevējam par Aizdevuma lietošanu.
- 1.18. **Rēķins** nozīmē atbilstoši Grafikam Aizdevēja sagatavotu rēķinu Aizdevuma atmaksai un Procentu samaksai.
- 1.19. **Termiņš** nozīmē termiņu Aizdevuma atmaksai, ko Aizņēmējs norāda Pieteikumā. Termiņš ir no 6 (sešiem) mēnešiem līdz 3 (trīs) gadiem, kas tiek skaitīts no Aizdevuma līguma spēkā stāšanās brīža.
- 1.20. **Trešā persona** nozīmē jebkuru fizisku vai juridisku personu, kas nav Aizdevuma līguma puse.
- 1.21. **Aizņēmēja personas dati** nozīmē jebkāda informācija, kas attiecas uz Aizņēmēju.

1.22. **Personas datu apstrāde** nozīmē jebkuras ar personas datiem veiktas darbības, ieskaitot datu vākšanu, reģistrēšanu, ievadišanu, glabāšanu, sakārtošanu, pārveidošanu, izmantošanu, nodošanu, pārraidīšanu un izpaušanu, bloķēšanu vai dzēšanu (SIA „OC Finance” personas datu apstrādes reģistrācijas apliecības Nr.002598, personas lietu apstrādes reģistrācijas Nr.001040).

1.23. **Personas datu apstrādes sistēma** nozīmē jebkādā formā fiksēta strukturizēta personas datu kopa, kas ir pieejama, ievērojot attiecīgus personu identificējošus kritērijus.

1.24. **Identifikācijas maksa** nozīmē maksu EUR 0,01 (viens eiro cents) apmērā, ko saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma 3.2. punktu Aizņēmējs maksā Aizdevējam, lai, izmantojot no Aizņēmēja bankas saņemto informāciju, Aizdevējs varētu identificēt Aizņēmēju.

2. Aizņēmējam izvirzītās prasības

2.1. Lai reģistrētos Mājas lapā, atvērtu Lietotāja kontu un noslēgtu Aizdevuma līgumu, Aizņēmējam ir jāatbilst un Aizņēmējs apliecina, ka tas visā Aizdevuma līguma darbības laikā atbildīs šādiem kritērijiem:

2.1.1. Aizņēmējs ir vecumā no 20 līdz 65 gadiem;

2.1.2. Aizņēmēja pastāvīgā deklarētā dzīves vieta ir Latvijas Republikā;

2.1.3. Aizņēmējam ir atvērts konts jebkurā Latvijas Republikā reģistrētā kredītiestādē vai ārvalsts kredītiestādes filiālē Latvijā;

2.1.4. reģistrācijas Mājas lapā, Pieteikuma nosūtīšanas un Aizdevuma līguma noslēgšanas brīdī Aizņēmējs atrodas Latvijas Republikas teritorijā, ir rīcībspējīgs un nav alkoholisko, narkotisko un/vai psihotropo vielu ietekmē.

3. Aizņēmēja reģistrācija un Pieteikuma iesniegšana

3.1. Lai iesniegtu Pieteikumu un saņemtu Aizdevumu, Aizņēmējs reģistrējas Mājas lapā, kurā tiek izveidots Lietotāja konts. Reģistrācijas laikā Aizņēmējs norāda visas Mājas lapā pieprasītās ziņas, tostarp Aizņēmēja e-pasta adresi un paroli, ar kuru palīdzību turpmāk Aizņēmējs Mājas lapā apliecinās savu identitāti un piekļūst savam Lietotāja kontam. Vienlaicīgi ar reģistrāciju Mājas lapā Aizņēmējs apstiprina savu Datu subjekta piekrišanu.

3.2. Reģistrācijas laikā Aizņēmējs no Aizņēmēja konta pārskaita Aizdevējam uz Mājas lapā norādīto Aizdevēja kontu Identifikācijas maksu EUR 0,01 apmērā.

3.3. Aizņēmējs vienlaicīgi ar reģistrāciju Mājas lapā aizpilda pirmo Pieteikumu, norādot Aizdevuma summu, Termiņu un izvēlēto Grafiku. Lai aizpildītu nākamos Pieteikumus, Aizņēmējam nav nepieciešama atkārtota reģistrācija Mājas lapā un ir pietiekami ar to, ka Aizņēmējs piekļūst savam Lietotāja kontam, Mājas lapā apliecinot savu identitāti ar e-pastu un paroli.

3.4. Reģistrējoties Mājas lapā un iesniedzot Pieteikumu Aizņēmējs apliecina, ka Aizņēmējam nav kavētu parādsaistību pret Trešajām personām, Aizņēmējs nav reģistrēts kā parādnieks parādnieku datu bāzēs vai datu bāzēs kredītvēstures veidošanai, kā arī nepastāv tādi apstākļi, kas varētu negatīvi ietekmēt Aizņēmēja maksātspēju.

3.5. Aizņēmējs apliecina, ka Aizdevuma līguma darbības laikā sniegtās ziņas ir patiesas. Aizņēmējam nav iebildumu, ka Aizdevējam ir tiesības un viņš var zvanīt uz Lietotāja kontā norādīto tālruņa numuru, kā arī uz Aizņēmēja darba vietu, vai citām personām, lai pārlicinātos par sniegto ziņu patiesumu vai precizētu citu ar Aizdevuma izsniegšanu saistīto informāciju.

3.6. Aizdevuma līgumā paredzētajā kārtībā iesniegts Pieteikums un Identifikācijas maksas samaksa apliecina, ka Aizņēmējs vēlas saņemt Aizdevumu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem un Pieteikumu, Aizņēmējs ir pilnībā iepazinies ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem, piekrīt tiem un atzīst tos sev par saistošiem, kā arī pieprasa Aizdevējam nekavējoties pēc Aizdevēja lēmuma pieņemšanas uzsākt Aizdevuma līguma saistību izpildi, proti, pārskaitīt uz Aizņēmēja kontu Aizdevumu.

3.7. Pēc tam, kad Aizņēmējs ir reģistrējies Mājas lapā, Aizņēmējs var iesniegt Aizdevējam Pieteikumu, sūtot īsziņu (sms) uz Aizdevēja Mājas lapā norādīto tālruņa numuru vai, zvanot uz Aizdevēja Mājas lapā norādīto tālruņa numuru, un sniegt Aizdevējam visas pieprasītās ziņas mutiski. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka saruna ar Aizdevēju var tikt ierakstīta.

4. Aizdevēja lēmums

4.1. Pēc tam, kad Aizdevējs ir saņēmis Identifikācijas maksu, pārbaudījis un izvērtējis Aizņēmēja registrācijas laikā Mājas lapā un Pieteikumā norādīto Aizņēmēja informāciju, Aizdevējs pieņem Aizdevēja lēmumu par Aizņēmējam piedāvājamā Aizdevuma noteikumiem, un informē par to Aizņēmēju. Aizdevējs nosūta Aizņēmējam elektronisku paziņojumu par Aizņēmējam piedāvātā Aizdevuma apmēru un Grafiku uz Lietotāja kontu un/vai e-pasta vēstuli uz Lietotāja kontā norādīto Aizņēmēja e-pasta adresi, vienlaikus nosūtot pa pastu vai e-pastu Eiropas patēriņa kredīta standartinformāciju par izvēlēto kredīta summu. (Ar Eiropas patēriņa kredīta standartinformāciju par kredītu ir iespējams iepazīties arī Aizdevēja mājas lapā www.twino.lv sadaļā „Sākums”).

4.2. Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs atteikt Aizdevuma izsniegšanu Aizņēmējam, par to informējot Aizņēmēju Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktajā kārtībā. Aizdevējam nav pienākums pamatot tā atteikumu izsniegt Aizdevumu.

4.3. Aizdevējs neizskata Pieteikumu un nepieņem Aizdevēja lēmumu, ja Aizņēmējs ir pārkāpis kādu no iepriekš ar Aizdevēju noslēgto Aizdevuma līgumu noteikumiem.

5. Aizdevuma izsniegšana

5.1. Aizdevuma līgums stājas spēkā ar brīdi, kad Aizdevuma līguma 4.1. punktā noteiktajā veidā un kārtībā Aizdevējs ir pieņēmis Aizdevēja lēmumu par Aizdevuma piešķiršanu un informējis par to Aizņēmēju. Ja Aizdevēja lēmumā piedāvātais Aizdevuma apmērs ir mazāks par Pieteikumā norādīto Aizdevuma apmēru, Aizdevuma līgums stājas spēkā ar brīdi, kad Aizņēmējs no Lietotāja konta ir nosūtījis Aizdevējam savu piekrišanu vai Aizdevuma līguma 3.7.punktā noteiktajā kārtībā ir sazinājies ar Aizdevēju un tādējādi izteicis piekrišanu Aizdevēja piedāvātajiem Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem.

5.2. Aizdevējs izsniedz Aizdevumu Aizņēmējam, pārskaitot to uz Aizņēmēja kontu uzreiz pēc tam, kad Aizņēmējs ir izpildījis visus ar šo Līgumu noteiktos priekšnoteikumus Aizdevuma saņemšanai, un Aizdevējs ir pieņēmis lēmumu par Aizdevuma piešķiršanu. Aizdevuma līgums stājas spēkā, un Termiņu sāk skaitīt no dienas, kad Aizdevējs Aizdevumu ir ieskaitījis Aizņēmēja kontā.

6. Aizdevuma limits un Procenti

6.1. Aizņēmējam ir tiesības pieteikties aizdevumiem neierobežotu reižu skaitu. Aizņēmējam Aizdevuma limita ietvaros vienlaicīgi nevar izsniegt vairākus Aizdevumus. Aizdevējs nosaka Aizdevuma limitu katram Aizņēmējam individuāli.

6.2. Procentu likme un gada Procentu likme tiek norādīta Grafikā.

6.3. Gada Procentu likme tiek aprēķināta saskaņā ar LR Ministru kabineta 28.12.2010. noteikumiem Nr. 1219 „Noteikumi par patērētāja kreditēšanu”.

6.4. Procenti tiek aprēķināti, vadoties no tā, vai konkrētajā gadā ir 365 (trīs simti sešdesmit piecas) vai 366 (trīs simti sešdesmit sešas) dienas.

7. Aizņēmēja atteikuma tiesības

7.1. Aizņēmējam ir tiesības vienpusēji atkāpties no Aizdevuma līguma 14 (četrpadsmit) dienu laikā no Aizdevuma līguma spēkā stāšanās brīža, vismaz 3 (trīs) darba dienas iepriekš informējot par to Aizdevēju, nosūtot Aizdevējam rakstveida iesniegumu par atteikuma tiesību izmantošanu pa pastu ierakstītā sūtījumā uz Aizdevēja juridisko adresi Rīgā, Mūkusalas ielā 41.

7.2. Iesniegumā par atteikuma tiesību izmantošanu Aizņēmējs norāda šādas ziņas:

7.2.1. Aizņēmēja vārdu, uzvārdu un personas kodu;

7.2.2. paziņojumu par atkāpšanos no Aizdevuma līguma un pirmstermiņa Aizdevuma atmaksu;

7.2.3. iesnieguma sastādīšanas vietu un laiku;

7.2.4. Aizņēmēja parakstu.

7.3. Ja Aizņēmējs izmanto Aizdevuma līguma 7.1. punktā paredzētās atteikuma tiesības, Aizņēmējam ir pienākums ne vēlāk kā 30 (trīsdesmit) dienu laikā no dienas, kad Aizdevējs ir saņēmis Aizņēmēja rakstveida iesniegumu par atteikuma tiesību izmantošanu, atmaksāt

Aizdevējam atmaksājamo summu, t.sk. Aizdevumu un Procentus par izmantotajām dienām līdz dienai, kurā veikta Aizdevuma atmaksa pilnā apmērā. Proti, Procenti tiek aprēķināti par faktisko Aizdevuma lietošanas laiku.

8. Aizdevuma un ar to saistīto maksājumu samaksa

8.1. Aizņēmējs veic Aizdevējam Aizdevuma atmaksu un Procentu samaksu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem un Grafiku.

8.2. Aizdevējs nosūta Aizņēmējam Aizdevuma līgumu un Grafiku elektroniski uz Lietotāja kontu un/vai e-pasta adresi, bet pēc Aizņēmēja rakstveida pieprasījuma pa pastu uz Aizņēmēja norādīto deklarēto un/vai faktisko dzīvesvietas adresi 5 (piecu) dienu laikā pēc Aizdevuma līguma noslēgšanas. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs Aizdevuma līgumu un Grafiku sagatavo elektroniski, un tas ir derīgs bez paraksta. Ja Aizņēmējs 3 (trīs) darba dienu laikā no pēdējās dienas, kad Aizdevējam bija jānosūta Grafiks, nav vērsies pie Aizdevēja ar rakstveida lūgumu izsniegt Grafiku, uzskatāms, ka Aizņēmējs to ir saņēmis.

8.3. Aizdevējs pēc Aizņēmēja pieprasījuma elektroniski nosūta Aizņēmējam Rēķinu par Grafikā noteiktajiem maksājumiem uz Lietotāja kontu un/vai e-pasta adresi. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs Rēķinu sagatavo elektroniski un tas ir derīgs bez paraksta. Aizņēmējs ir informēts, ka Aizdevēja izsniegtais Rēķins ir tikai informatīva rakstura un Rēķina nesauņemšanas gadījumā veic maksājumu Grafikā noteiktajos Atmaksas datumos saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līgumu.

8.4. Aizdevuma līgumā un Grafikā noteikto maksājumu izpilde tiek veikta Aizdevuma valūtā. Gadījumā, ja kāds no Līdzējiem savus maksājumus veic citā valūtā, šis Līdzējs sedz visus izdevumus, kas saistīti ar valūtas konvertāciju uz Aizdevuma valūtu.

8.5. Visus no Aizdevuma līguma izrietošos maksājumus Aizņēmējs veic, pārskaitot tos uz Aizdevēja kontu.

8.6. Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktā Aizņēmēja maksājumu saistība ir izpildīta ar brīdi, kad maksājumu summa ir ieskaitīta Aizdevēja kontā.

8.7. Aizņēmējam ir pienākums, veicot jebkādu maksājumu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līgumu un Grafiku, norādīt maksātāja vārdu, uzvārdu, personas kodu, Aizdevēja nosaukumu, reģistrācijas numuru, Aizdevēja kontu un Aizdevuma līguma numuru/rēķina nr.

8.8. Ja Aizdevējs no Aizņēmēja saņem maksājumu, kuru nav iespējams identificēt, tad šāds maksājums netiek uzskatīts par saņemtu līdz tā identifikācijas brīdim, un Aizdevējam ir tiesības piemērot Aizņēmējam līgumsodu saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līgumu.

8.9. Aizdevēja prasījumi pret Aizņēmēju tiek segti šādā kārtībā – vispirms tiek dzēsti procenti par Aizdevuma lietošanu, pēc tam tiek dzēsti nesamaksātie nokavējuma procenti, kam seko Aizdevuma pamatsumma un citi maksājumi, kas izriet no Aizdevuma līguma, un tikai tad tiek dzēsts līgumsods.

8.10. Aizņēmējs ir tiesīgs veikt pilnīgu vai daļēju Aizdevuma līgumā noteikto maksājumu izpildi pirms Grafikā noteiktā pēdējā Atmaksas datuma, vismaz 3 (trīs) darba dienas iepriekš par to brīdinot Aizdevēju, nosūtot Aizdevējam rakstveida iesniegumu uz e-pasta adresi: info@twino.lv. Šādā gadījumā Aizņēmējam ir tiesības uz kopējo Aizdevuma izmaksu taisnīgu samazināšanu proporcionāli laikam no Aizdevuma pirmstermiņa atmaksas brīža līdz Grafikā noteiktajam pēdējam Atmaksas datumam. Aizņēmējam ir pienākums samaksāt Aizdevējam Procentus par Aizdevuma izmantošanu proporcionāli attiecīgajā mēnesī izmantoto dienu skaitam, kurā veikta Aizdevuma atmaksa pilnā apmērā.

9. Līdzēju tiesības un pienākumi

9.1. Aizņēmējam ir tiesības izmantot Aizdevumu jebkādam likumīgam mērķim.

9.2. Aizņēmējs apņemas savlaicīgi atmaksāt Aizdevējam Aizdevumu un samaksāt Procentus atbilstoši Aizdevuma līgumam un Grafikam, veicot pārskaitījumu Atmaksas datumos uz Aizdevēja kontu. Gadījumā, ja Atmaksas datums iekrīt Latvijas Republikā noteiktajā brīvdienā vai svētku dienā, Aizņēmējs veic maksājumu nākamajā darba dienā pēc Atmaksas datuma.

9.3. Aizņēmējam ir nekavējoties jāziņo Aizdevējam par jebkuras Aizņēmēja reģistrācijas laikā sniegtās informācijas izmaiņām - ne vēlāk kā 3 dienu laikā pēc attiecīgajām izmaiņām.

9.4. Aizņēmējs apņemas bez ierunām izpildīt Aizdevuma līguma saistības un sakarā ar to izpildi uzņemas nokavējuma sekas un nejausības risku pēc Aizdevuma saņemšanas.

9.5. Aizņēmējs apņemas ar pienācīgu rūpību sekot, lai Aizņēmēja konfidenciālā informācija (tostarp e-pasta adrese un parole) nenonāktu trešo personu rīcībā. Aizņēmējam ir pienākums izmantot tikai drošus elektronisko sakaru un datu pārraides līdzekļus un iekārtas.

9.6. Aizdevējam ir pienākums izmaksāt Aizņēmējam Aizdevumu, veicot pārskaitījumu uz Aizņēmēja kontu - pēc Aizdevuma līguma noslēgšanas.

10. Atbildība

10.1. Aizņēmējs atbild Aizdevējam par Mājas lapā un Aizdevuma pieprasījumā minēto, kā arī saskaņā ar Aizdevuma līguma noteikumiem sniedzamo ziņu patiesumu, precizitāti un pilnību.

10.2. Ja Aizņēmējs kavē Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktos maksājumus, Aizņēmējs maksā Aizdevējam nokavējuma procentus 1% apmērā no kopējās kavētās kredīta pamatsummas par katru kavējuma dienu. Nokavējuma procentus Aizdevējs sāk aprēķināt ar pirmo kavējuma dienu un turpina aprēķināt līdz dienai, kurā kavēto maksājumu summa tiek samaksāta Aizdevējam vai līdz dienai, kad vēl nesamaksāto nokavējuma procentu summa sasniedz neatmaksāto Aizdevuma pamatsummu, vai Aizņēmējam tiek pasludināts maksātnespējas process, atkarībā no tā, kurš no notikumiem iestājas agrāk.

10.3. Aizdevējam ir tiesības pirms termiņa vienpusēji atkāpties no Aizdevuma līguma un pieprasīt Aizņēmējam atmaksāt Aizdevumu, Procentus par visu Aizdevuma faktiskās lietošanas laiku un citus no Aizdevuma līguma izrietošos maksājumus šādos gadījumos:

10.3.1. ja Aizņēmējs kavē Aizdevuma līgumā un/vai Grafikā noteikto Aizdevuma atmaksu, Procentu vai citu no Aizdevuma līguma izrietošu maksājumu samaksu ilgāk par 14 (četrpadsmit) dienām;

10.3.2. ja Aizņēmējs kavē atbilstoši citā starp Aizdevēju un Aizņēmēju noslēgtajā līgumā noteikto maksājumu termiņu ilgāk par 14 dienām;

10.3.3. ja Aizņēmējs ir pārkāpis Aizdevuma līguma 3.1.punktu un apzināti sniedzis nepatiesas ziņas par sevi;

10.3.4. ja pret Aizņēmēju tiek vērsti trešo personu prasījumi, kas varētu apdraudēt Aizņēmēja spējas atmaksāt Aizdevumu un citus maksājumus, kas izriet no Aizdevuma līguma;

10.3.5. ja tiesa ar nolēmumu ir pasludinājusi Aizņēmēja maksātnespējas procesa uzsākšanu;

10.3.6. ja Līdzīgi Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktajā kārtībā nav varējuši vienoties par grozījumiem un/vai papildinājumiem Aizdevuma līgumā.

10.4. Aizdevēja vienpusējas atkāpšanās gadījumā Aizņēmējam ir pienākums pēc Aizdevēja pirmā pieprasījuma pirms termiņa pilnībā atmaksāt Aizdevumu, Procentus par visu Aizdevuma faktiskās lietošanas laiku, nokavējuma procentus, līgumsodus, kā arī citus no Aizdevuma līguma izrietošos maksājumus.

10.5. Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktā līgumsoda samaksa neatbrīvo Aizņēmēju ne no pienākuma izpildīt Aizdevuma līgumā minētās saistības, ne no procentu, kas no viņa pienākas, samaksas, ne no zaudējumu atlīdzības, ja šāds Aizdevējam radītais zaudējumu apmērs pārsniedz līgumsoda apmēru.

10.6. Ja Aizņēmējs nepilda vai nepienācīgi pilda savas Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktās saistības, Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs nodot kavēto maksājumu piedziņas tiesības trešajām personām, tostarp tādām sabiedrībām kā SIA „Paus Konsults”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003352670, SIA „Creditreform Latvijā”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003255604, Lindorff Oy Latvijas filiāle, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003514990, SIA „Julianus Inkasso Latvija”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003717522, UAB "Gelvora" filiāle Latvijā, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40103208983, SIA „Konsultatīvā sabiedrība

„Conventus””, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003428538, un šāda tiesību cesija var ietvert arī Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi, šo datu ievietošanu publiskajās datu bāzēs un Aizņēmēja personas datu nodošanu tiesību ieguvējam (cesionāram). Kavēto maksājumu piedziņas gadījumā piedziņas izdevumus sedz Aizņēmējs. Aizņēmējs piekrīt Aizdevēja tiesībām nodot Aizņēmēja personas datus apstrādei uz citu valsti, kā arī Aizdevēja saistītajiem uzņēmumiem.

10.7. Līdzējiem Aizdevuma līguma izpildes gaitā izmantojot sakaru līdzekļus, Aizdevējs nav atbildīgs par zaudējumiem, kas radušies pasta, faksimila, elektronisko vai citu sakaru līdzekļu, kā arī tehnisko iekārtu, kas nodrošina attiecīgos Aizdevēja pakalpojumus lietošanas traucējumu dēļ, tostarp, bet ne tikai sakaru līdzekļu traucējumu dēļ, Mājas lapas darbības traucējumu dēļ, kredītiestāžu elektronisko datu apmaiņas un maksājuma sistēmu (tostarp Internetbankas) darbības traucējumu dēļ.

11. Konfidencialitāte

11.1. Jebkura informācija par Aizņēmēju Aizdevuma līguma sakarā ir uzskatāma par konfidenciālu. Informāciju par Aizņēmēju Aizdevējs sniedz saskaņā ar Latvijas Republikas normatīvajiem aktiem un tikai noteiktām personām, noteiktā kārtībā un apjomā.

11.2. Aizņēmējs, apstiprinot savu Datu subjekta piekrišanu, piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs pievieno savai klientu datu bāzei Aizdevēja rīcībā esošo Aizņēmēja personas datus (visu to informāciju, ko Aizņēmējs sniedzis, aizpildot Pieteikumu Mājas lapā, vai kas Aizdevējam kļuvusi pieejama saistībā ar Aizņēmēja līgumsaistību izpildi). Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka šie dati tiek nodoti Trešajām personām, kuras tieši vai netieši ieguvušas būtisku līdzdalību Aizdevēja pamatkapitālā vai kurās Aizdevējs ir ieguvis tiešu vai netiešu līdzdalību, un personas datu apstrādes sistēmu, kuru pārzinis ir Aizdevējs, LR Datu valsts inspekcijā reģistrētiem personas datu operatoriem, ciktāl informācija ir nepieciešama tiem uzticēto funkciju veikšanai.

11.3. Lai nodrošinātu Aizdevuma līguma izpildi un sazinātos ar Aizņēmēju, Aizdevējam ir tiesības veikt Aizdevēja rīcībā esošo Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi, izmantot saņemtos Aizņēmēja personas datus Aizdevuma līguma izpildei, kā arī atbilstoši Datu subjekta piekrišanai Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs izmantot Aizņēmēja personas datus tiesisko attiecību nodibināšanai, grozīšanai, izpildīšanai un/vai izbeigšanai ar Aizdevēju, kā arī Aizņēmēja kredītvēstures veidošanai.

11.4. Ja Aizņēmējs nav izpildījis vai ir nepienācīgi izpildījis Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktās saistības, Aizdevējam ir tiesības sniegt informāciju par Aizņēmēju bez iepriekšējas Aizņēmēja piekrišanas jebkurai Trešajai personai pēc savas izvēles.

11.5. Aizdevējam ir tiesības sniegt informāciju par Aizņēmēju Aizdevēja grupas uzņēmumiem, citiem uzņēmumiem vai sabiedrībām, kuras tieši vai netieši ieguvušas būtisku līdzdalību Aizdevēja pamatkapitālā vai kurās Aizdevējs ir ieguvis tiešu vai netiešu līdzdalību, Aizdevēja sadarbības partneriem, kas nodarbojas ar Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi (tostarp, trešajām personām, kas izsniedz rēķinus), un personas datu apstrādes sistēmu, kuru pārzinis ir Aizdevējs, LR Datu valsts inspekcijā reģistrētiem personas datu operatoriem, ciktāl informācija ir nepieciešama tiem uzticēto funkciju veikšanai.

11.6. Aizdevējam ir tiesības pieprasīt un pārbaudīt jebkuru informāciju par Aizņēmēju saistībā ar Aizdevējam pastāvošajiem vai priekšā stāvošiem riskiem attiecībā uz Aizņēmuma atmaksu.

12. Citi noteikumi

12.1. Aizdevuma līgums ir noslēgts elektroniskā formā atbilstoši Aizdevuma līgumā noteiktajai kārtībai, un tas ir derīgs bez pušu parakstiem. Aizdevējs nosūta Aizņēmējam Aizdevuma līgumu, Grafiku un ar tiem saistītos grozījumus elektroniski uz Lietotāja kontu un/vai e-pasta adresi 5 (piecu) dienu laikā pēc Aizdevuma līguma vai vienošanās par Aizdevuma līguma grozīšanu noslēgšanas. Aizdevējs pēc Aizņēmēja rakstveida pieprasījuma nosūta Aizdevuma līgumu, Grafiku un ar tiem saistītos grozījumus uz Aizņēmēja norādīto deklarēto un/vai faktisko dzīvesvietas adresi. Ja Aizņēmējs 3 (trīs) darba dienu laikā no pēdējās dienas, kad Aizdevējam bija jānosūta Aizdevuma līgums,

Grafiks un ar tiem saistītie grozījumi, nav vērsies pie Aizdevēja ar rakstveida lūgumu izsniegt Aizdevuma līgumu, Grafiku vai ar tiem saistītos grozījumus, uzskatāms, ka Aizņēmējs tos ir saņēmis.

12.2. Par visiem grozījumiem un papildinājumiem Aizdevuma līgumā Aizdevējs izsaka piedāvājumu Aizņēmējam, nosūtot tos elektroniski uz Lietotāja kontu un/vai e-pasta adresi, bet pēc Aizņēmēja rakstveida pieprasījuma arī uz norādīto deklarēto un/vai faktisko dzīvesvietas adresi. Aizņēmējs 30 dienu laikā no piedāvājuma saņemšanas dienas pieņem vai noraida Aizdevēja piedāvājumu, vai rakstveidā izsaka Aizdevējam savus iebildumus, kā arī savus pretpiedāvājumus Aizdevēja piedāvātajiem Aizdevuma līguma grozījumiem un papildinājumiem. Piekrišanu vai noraidījumu Aizdevēja piedāvātajiem Aizdevuma līguma grozījumiem un papildinājumiem, Aizņēmējs dod, Lietotāja kontā izdarot elektronisku atzīmi ar apstiprinājumu/noraidījumu Līguma grozījumiem un papildinājumiem. Piekrišanu Aizdevēja piedāvātajiem Aizdevuma līguma grozījumiem un papildinājumiem, kuri saistīti ar maksājumiem un maksājumu termiņiem, tajā skaitā Aizdevuma līguma 13.nodaļā paredzētajām izmaiņām, Aizņēmējs dod, pārskaitot uz Aizdevēja kontu samaksu Aizdevuma līgumā un gala piedāvājumā noteiktajā kārtībā un apmērā. Aizdevējam ir tiesības atturēties no jauna Aizdevuma izsniegšanas Aizņēmējam, ja Aizņēmējs nepiekrīt Aizdevēja piedāvātajiem grozījumiem un papildinājumiem Aizdevuma līgumā.

12.2.1. Jebkuri grozījumi un papildinājumi Aizdevuma līgumā stājas spēkā tikai pēc tam, kad tie ir apstiprināti šajā Aizdevuma līgumā paredzētajā kārtībā.

12.3. Aizdevuma līgums darbojas līdz pilnīgai tajā noteikto saistību izpildei un ir uzskatāms par izpildītu ar brīdi, kad Aizņēmējs ir atmaksājis Aizdevumu, samaksājis Aizdevējam Procentus par visu Aizdevuma lietošanas laiku, nokavējuma procentus, līgumsodus, ja tādi tikuši piemēroti, kā arī citus maksājumus, kas izriet no Aizdevuma līguma.

12.4. Līdzēji ir tiesīgi cedēt (nodot) savas prasījuma tiesības trešajām personām.

12.5. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs sazināties ar Aizņēmēju, izmantojot šādus saziņas līdzekļus: 1) nosūtot SMS un/vai zvanot uz Lietotāja kontā norādīto Aizņēmējam piešķirto mobilo sakaru operatora numuru; 2) zvanot uz citiem Lietotāja kontā norādītajiem numuriem; 3) nosūtot e-pasta vēstuli uz Lietotāja kontā norādīto e-pasta adresi; 4) nosūtot parastu vai ierakstītu vēstuli uz Lietotāja kontā norādīto Aizņēmēja faktisko un/vai deklarēto dzīves vietas adresi. Visi Līdzēju paziņojumi ir noformējami rakstveidā latviešu valodā un nosūtāmi otram Līdzējam pa pastu, faksu vai e-pastu, uz adresi vai faksa numuru, kas ir norādīti Vispārējos noteikumos vai Lietotāja kontā.

12.6. Pa pastu nosūtītā korespondence, izņemot Grafiku, ir uzskatāma par saņemtu trešajā dienā pēc Latvijas pasta zīmogā norādītā datuma par ierakstītas vēstules pieņemšanu.

12.7. Līdzēju starpā radušās domstarpības un strīdi tiek risināti sarunu ceļā. Gadījumā, ja Līdzēji nespēj atrisināt strīdu sarunu ceļā, tad jebkurš strīds, domstarpība vai prasība, kas izriet no Aizdevuma līguma, kas skar to vai tā pārkāpšanu, izbeigšanu, spēkā neesamību, tiks izšķirts tiesā Latvijas Republikas normatīvajos aktos noteiktajā kārtībā.

12.8. Aizņēmējs piekrīt un tam nav iebildumu pret jebkāda veida komerciālo un nekomerciālo paziņojumu, reklāmas materiālu, visdažādāko jaunumu un visa veida informācijas saņemšanu par līdzīgiem Aizdevēja pakalpojumiem aizdevumu izsniegšanā, kas tiktu nosūtīta uz Aizņēmēja norādīto mobilā tālruņa numuru un Aizņēmēja norādīto e-pasta adresi. Aizņēmējs apliecina, ka tam nav iebildumu ne par šādas informācijas nosūtīšanas veidu, ne par tās iespējamo saturu, pie nosacījuma, ka tie ir saistīti ar līdzīgiem Aizdevēja pakalpojumiem aizdevumu izsniegšanā. Aizņēmējs ir informēts, ka tam ir tiesības atteikties no informācijas saņemšanas tiktāl, ciktāl tas neskar pašu Aizdevuma līguma izpildi.

13. Aizņēmēja personas datu izmantošana

13.1. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs Aizņēmēja datu apstrādei izmanto Personas datu apstrādes sistēmu.

13.2. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs veikt Aizņēmēja datu apstrādi (ievākšanu, uzglabāšanu, reģistrāciju, ievadišanu, nodošanu, pārraidīšanu u.c.), kā arī nodot un saņemt

Aizņēmēja datus un citu informāciju no Trešajām personām, datu bāzēm, uzskaites sistēmām (tajā skaitā, bet neaprobežojoties ar to - Iedzīvotāju reģistrs, Latvijas Bankas Kredītu reģistrs, Valsts ieņēmumu dienests, Valsts sociālās apdrošināšanas aģentūra, SIA „Paus Konsults”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003352670, SIA „Creditreform Latvija”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003255604, Lindorff Oy Latvijas filiāle, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003514990, SIA „Julianus Inkasso Latvija”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003717522, UAB "Gelvora" filiāle Latvijā, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40103208983, SIA „Konsultatīvā sabiedrība „Conventus””, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003428538, SIA "Creditinfo Latvija", vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40103239517, SIA "Sergel", vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40103183181), SIA „CREFO RATING”, vienotais reģistrācijas numurs 40003807493, un apstrādāt tos.

13.3. Aizņēmējs piekrīt savu datu apstrādei un Aizdevēja tiesībām gan saņemt (arī pieprasīt) datus par Aizņēmēju no Trešajām personām, gan nodot Aizņēmēja datus Trešajām personām par Aizņēmēju un viņa saistībām pret Aizdevēju (tajā skaitā, aktīvajām saistībām (šobrīd spēkā esošajām), pienācīgi izpildītajām (vēsturiskajām) saistībām, kā arī par nepienācīgi pildītām saistībām (parādiem)), tajā skaitā, bet neaprobežojoties ar to – Aizņēmēja dati un ziņas par Aizņēmēju, saistību pamats, saistību apmērs, blakus prasījumi, saistību termiņš un saistību rašanās datums, ar mērķi izvērtēt Aizņēmēja maksātspēju un Aizņēmēja iespējas atmaksāt Aizdevumu, vienlaicīgi ņemot vērā arī Aizņēmēja uzņemtās saistības pret citiem kreditoriem, veidot Aizņēmēja kredītvēsturi gan par izpildītajām, gan neizpildītajām saistībām (saglabāt šos datus), nodrošināt godprātīgu aizņemšanos un disciplinēt Aizņēmēju pret uzņemtajām saistībām, nodrošināt citiem Aizņēmēja kreditoriem (tajā skaitā arī nākamajiem iespējamajiem kreditoriem) viņu tiesību aizsardzības interesēs iepazīties ar Aizņēmēja kredītinformāciju (kredītvēsturi) un Aizņēmēja vēsturisko maksāšanas disciplīnu pret Aizdevēju, kā arī Aizņēmēja aktuālajām saistībām pret Aizdevēju.

13.4. Aizdevējam citu Aizņēmēja kreditoru (tajā skaitā arī nākamo iespējamo kreditoru) tiesību aizsardzības interesēs ir tiesības nodot Trešajām personām datus par Aizņēmēju un viņa saistībām pret Aizdevēju (tajā skaitā, aktīvajām saistībām (šobrīd spēkā esošajām), pienācīgi izpildītajām (vēsturiskajām) saistībām, kā arī par nepienācīgi pildītām saistībām (parādiem)), tajā skaitā, bet ne tikai,- saistību apmērs, blakus prasījumi, saistību termiņš un saistību rašanās datums.

13.5. Aizņēmējs apzinās un piekrīt, ka Aizņēmēja personas dati var tikt izmantoti tiesisko attiecību nodibināšanai, grozīšanai, izpildīšanai un/vai izbeigšanai ar Aizdevēju. Aizņēmējs ir informēts un piekrīt tam, ka Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs apstrādāt Aizņēmēja personas datus arī lai sniegtu pakalpojumus, kas saistīti ar Aizdevēja sniegtajiem finanšu pakalpojumiem.

13.6. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi ir tiesīgs veikt gan elektroniski, gan manuāli. Aizņēmējs piekrīt, ka Aizdevējs ir tiesīgs Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi uzticēt personas datu operatoram, kā arī veikt to ne tikai Latvijas Republikā, bet arī citās Eiropas Savienības un Eiropas Ekonomiskās Zonas valstīs.

13.7. Aizņēmējs ir informēts, ka Aizdevējs, saņemot Aizdevēja piekrišanu, ir tiesīgs, izmantot Aizņēmēja personas datus, lai informētu Aizņēmēju par jebkādiem jaunumiem un izmaiņām Aizdevēja piedāvātajos pakalpojumos, pie nosacījuma, ka tie ir saistīti ar līdzīgiem Aizdevēja pakalpojumiem aizdevumu izsniegšanā.

13.8. Aizņēmējs apzinās, ka jebkādu jautājumu vai neskaidrību gadījumā Aizņēmējam ir tiesības un iespējas sazināties ar Aizdevēju un attiecīgi noskaidrot interesējošos jautājumus par Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādi.

13.9. Aizņēmējs apzinās, ka nospiežot taustiņu „Reģistrēties”, Aizņēmējs dod Aizdevējam tiešu un nepārprotamu piekrišanu Aizņēmēja personas datu apstrādei saskaņā ar Līgumā ietvertajiem noteikumiem un apliecina savu personas datu pareizību.

Noteikumi un cita ar Aizdevēju, Aizdevēja sniegto pakalpojumu un Aizdevuma līgumu saistītā informācija ir pieejama Mājas lapā latviešu valodā.